## UNOFFICIAL COPPULY 28 001 P

1999-10-01 11:20:15



Prepared by Mail to: City of Evanston, Housing Rehabilitation Division 2100 Ridge Avenue Evanston, IL 60201

THIS MORTGAGE is made this

MORTGAGE

day of September

1999

, between the Mortgagor,

Vonetta Muckeroy, a widow

City of Evanston

existing under the laws of the State of Illincis

(herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee,

, a corporation organized and , whose address is

2100 Ridge Avenue, Evanston, IL 60201

(herein "Lender").

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of U.S. \$ 22,500.00 , which indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note dated September 21, 1999 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on August 1, 2019

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrover does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in the County of Cook State of Illinois:

Lot 22 in Block 5 of Whipple's Addition to Evanston in the W 1/2 of the NW 1/4 of Section 13, Township 41 North. Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

See attached Rider for additional conditions.

Parcel ID #: 10-13-109-011

which has the address of

1925 Grey Avenue

[Street]

Evanston

[City]

Illinois

60201

[ZIP Code] (herein "Property Address");

ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

-2076(IL) (9608)

Form 3814

Printed on Recycled Paper VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521-7291



99931944

Form 3814

lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that

such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require. against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured

and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines

any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under

paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.

and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments eccived by Lender under the Note

application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of

Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is other wise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by

any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground mits as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of runds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, si ch excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due

secured by this Mortgage. Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to

If Borrower pays Funds 13 Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured Borrower makes such payment to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender. reasonable estimates ther.of. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that

insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to

evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note. 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and

the "Property." foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances

## UNOFFICIAL<sup>3</sup>COPY

17

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lerder pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- **8.** Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to ary such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- **9.** Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.
- 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to exten 1 time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or renedly hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedly.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The ovenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is accepted extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to

Form 3814

Waiver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.

20. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to

received. fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property

appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 1 haven or abandonment

19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to

Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration is d occurred. obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as

in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as coverings or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pay: all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if; (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's a celeration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to

title reports. foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable atto ney,' fees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender 4211 be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be compediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert the notice may result in acceleration of to suris secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of Borrower, by which such breach must be gared; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in (2) the action required to cure such preach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage,

17. Acceleration; Reme'nes. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower. Mortgage. If Borrover fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not

Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it

Property. which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses

improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation. execution or after recordation hereof.

14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.

this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and

#### AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Mortgage.

	Donitta Muchan (Seal)
	Vonetta Muckeroy -Borrower
ACTION LEEN	(See 1)
OFFICAL SEAL	(Seal)
WILLIAM HENRY HUDSON \$ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS \$	
MY COMMISSION CXP.RFS:02/08/03	(Seal)
***************************************	-Borrower
9	(Seal)
Ox	-Borrower
STATE OF ILLINOIS, I, William H. Hudson	(Sign Original Only) County ss:
a Notary Public in and for said county and state do hereby cert	ify that Vonetta Muckeroy ,
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me thi	, personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is day in person, and acknowledged that She free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  day of September , 1999 .  Notary Public

**RIDER** 

99931944

- 1. Mortgagor agrees to rent a minimum of 51% of the residential units at 1925 GREY AVENUE to households with income at or below 80% of PRIMARY METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREA (PMSA) MEDIAN INCOME for not less than ten (10) years.
- 2. Mortgagor agrees to provide to mortgagee annual verification of gross family income (in a form approved by Mortgagee) for all residential units at 1925 GREY AVENUE for ten (10) years.
- 3. Mortgagor agrees that 1925 GREY AVENUE shall not be converted to condominiums for ten (10) years unless the balance of loan is paid off.
- 4. Agree to the TENANTS ASSISTANCE POLICY and other applicable laws, rules, or regulations. (SEE EXHIBIT I)
- 5. Agree to comply with the U.S. DEPAIT. ENT of HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT JUNE 6, 1998 FINAL RULE on LEAD-HASED PAINT HAZARD ELIMINATION (SEE EXHIBIT II).

NONDISCRIMINATION, EQUAL OPPORTUNITY & AFFIRMATIVE MARKETING

#### Mondiscrimination and Equal Opportunity

The City of Evanston will follow a policy of nondiscrimination and equal opportunity in compliance with 24 CFR 511.10 (m) (2). The public will be notified of the availability of the program in public notices placed in area newspapers. A series of public meetings have already been held to explain the program guidelines and to solicit public comments and suggestions. Owners and potential tenants will be informed about Fair Housing laws and the grantee's affirmative marketing policy.

#### Affirmative Marketing

Each owner musc adhere to the following affirmative marketing procedures and requirements to: 1 period of not less than seven (7) years:

- Conduct outreach to inform and solicit.proposals from persons in the housing parket area who are not likely to apply for the housing. Outreach shall include the notification of community organizations, terr housing groups and housing counseling agencies.
- 2) When a vacancy occurs the owner must notify the Public Housing Authority (PHA). The curer may also place a public advertisement and/or notify community agencies of the vacancy. The PHA wil notify certificate or voucher holders currently seeking housing. During annual inspections the PNA is required to verify whether or not the current occupants are lover income families. In the event new tenants are placed in the unit without notification to the PHA. the owner will be prohibited from further participation and invited to discuss the issue. A determination will be made whether such action was done willfully. Upon determining the owner willfully failed to comply with affirmative marketing requirements, appropriate action will be taken including, but not limited to, debarring from future participation in Rental Rehab Program and other grantee-funded programs. Upon determining the owner did not . willfully fail to notify the PHA, the PHA will require the owner to seek guidance from appropriate equal opportunity agencies, i.e., Local Fair Housing Center, Council for Open Metropolitan Communities.
- Files will be kept recording affirmative marketing efforts by the PHA and owners and will include copies of correspondence, public advertisements, lists of areas in which flyers have been distributed, contacts with other Equal Opportunity agencies, and any other relevant documents. The assessment of affirmative marketing efforts of owners and the results of these actions, will take place and be made a part of the annual project inspection by the PHA.
- In the event an owner refuses to honor program obligations the entire amount of the grant must be repaid. In addition, if an owner sells or assigns interest in the property to another owner who refuses to honor the program obligations, the entire amount of the grant must be repaid.

EXHIBIT II

#### CITY OF EVANSTON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM RESIDENTIAL ANTI-DISPLACEMENT AND RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PLAN

As a presubmission requirement when applying for funding through the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG), the City is required to develop, adopt, make public, and certify that it is following a Residential Anti-Displacement and Relocation Assistance Plan. Recent amendments to the Housing and Community Development Act coupled with the expansion of the Uniform Relocation Act, effective April 1989, represent the strongest anti-displacement measures yet to be applied to HUD assisted activities.

The plan must address (1) the City's policies to minimize and avoid displacement of persons from their homes and neighborhoods; (2) the replacement of any low and moderate income occupiable housing units that are demolished or converted to another use utilizing CDBG funds and any relocation that might be associated with the loss of those housing units; and, (3) any relocation or displacement as a direct result of any federally assisted project.

The following plan is intended to address the above requirements. A Glossary of Terms and Summary of Appeals Process are attached as Appendices A and B:

I. STEPS TO BE TAKEN TO MINIMIZE THE DISPLACEMENT OF PERSONS FROM THEIR HOMES.

The following general steps will be taken by the City to avoid displacement or to mitigate its adverse effects if it is deemed necessary.

- A. Priority will be placed on the rehabilitation of housing, where feasible, to avoid the displacement of persons from their homes.
- B. Property acquisition will be highly selective, targeting only those properties deemed essential to the success of the project.
- C. Priority will be placed on the purchase of unoccupied buildings; is suitable, unoccupied site cannot be found, priority will be given to purchasing an occupied property from a willing seller.
- D. When a property must be acquired quickly for whatever reason, efforts will be made to avoid displacement until the property is actually needed.
- E. The acquisition and/or demolition of properties will be timed so as to allow the maximum amount of time for tenant or owner relocations.
- F. Temporary displacements will be for as brief an amount of time as is possible.
- G. Except in emergency cases, owners or tenants of properties who may be displaced will be given at least a ninety-day notice prior to being required to move.

- 5. The source of funding and a time schedule for the provision of replacement dwelling units; and
- 6. The basis for concluding that each replacement dwelling unit will remain a low/moderate income dwelling unit for at least 10 years from the date of initial occupancy.

### B. RELOCATION ASSISTANCE COMPONENT

am. i z

J. ...

The City of Evanston will provide relocation assistance, as described in 24CFR Part 570.606 (b)(2), to each low/moderate income household displaced by the demolition of housing or by the conversion of a low/moderate income dwelling unit to another use as a direct result of a CDBG assisted activities. The low or moderate income household may elect to receive relocation assistance as described in 24CFR Part 42 (Uniform Relocation Act as summarized in Part III of this document) or may elect to receive the following relocation assistance.

- 1. Moving expense: Subject to the limitations and definitions contained in 49CFR, Part 24, Subpart D, a displaced owner-occupant or tenant of a dwelling unit is entitled to either:
  - a. Reimbursement of the actual reasonable moving expenses for the transportation of themselves and their personal property, including packing, storage (if necessary), insurance, and other eligible expenses.

-OR-

- b. A fixed moving expense payment determined according to the applicable schedule approved by the Federal Highway Administration based on the number of rooms of furniture. The current schedule provides a fixed payment of no less than \$50 and no more than \$1050.
- 2. The reasonable cost of any security deposit required to rent the replacement unit, and any credit checks required to rent or purchase the replacement unit.
- 3. Persons are eligible to receive one of the following two forms of replacement housing assistance:
  - a. Each person must be offered rental assistance equal to 60 times the amount necessary to reduce the monthly rent and estimated average monthly cost of utilities for a replacement of dwelling (comparable replacement dwelling or decent, safe, and sanitary replacement dwelling to which the person relocates, whichever costs less). All or a portion of this assistance may be offered through a certificate or housing voucher for rental assistance (if available) provided through the Local Public Agency (PHA) under Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937. If a Section 8 certificate or housing voucher is provided to a person, the State recipient must provide referrals to comparable replacement dwelling units where the owner is willing

- 2. Advisory services as outlined in 49CFR Part 24, Subpart C including notification of the planned project with a description of the relocation assistance provided, counseling and referrals to at least one comparable replacement dwelling.
- 3. Replacement Housing Payment Subject to the limitations of 49 CFR Part 24 Subpart E of the Act, a displaced owner-occupant or tenant is eligible for one of the following replacement housing payments:
  - a. 180-Day Homeowner Occupants
    - i. If the person has actually owned and occupied the displacement dwelling for not less than 180 days prior to the initiation of negotiations to acquire the property and purchases and occupies a replacement dwelling within one year, he/she is eligible for a replacement housing payment of not more than \$22,500 which represents the combined cost of (1) the differential amount, (2) increased interest costs, and (3) reasonable incidental expenses as outlined in Section 24.401;

-OR-

- ii. If the person is eligible for this section, but elects to rent a replacement dwelling, he/she is eligible for a rental assistance payment not to exceed \$5250 computed in accordance with Section 24.401(a)(2)(ii) below:
- b. 90-Day Occupants (homeowices and tenants)

  A tenant or owner-occupant displaced and not qualified for the above 180-day homeowner-occupant payment is eligible for either:
  - i. A rental assistance payment not to exceed \$5250 computed in the following manner:
    - 1. the lessor of the monthly cost of rent and utilities for a comparable replacement dwelling or the monthly cost of rent and utilities for a decent, safe and sanitary unit the person actually moves into.
    - 2. the lessor of thirty percent of the person's average gross household income or the monthly cost of rent and utilities at the displacement dwelling.
    - 3. line (1) minus line (2)
    - 4. forty-two (42) times the amount of line (3)

-OR-

ii. A downpayment assistance payment for the person electing to purchase a home in the amount the person would receive under paragraph (b) (i) above if the person received rental assistance.